

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : DBR.21/2017

Complainant/ Appellant : Shri P. Bezbaruah

Respondent : Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (Metro), Guwahati

Date of hearing : 27.3.2018

Complaint/ Second : Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Rtd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

27.3.18

The petitioner/appellant Shri P. Bezbaruah is again absent at the time of hearing today. On behalf of the public authority (1) Shri Hitesh Goswami, Lot Mandal and (2) Shri Dhaneswar Barman, Assistant in the office of the Ulubari Mouza are present. The second appeal petition dated 10.8.17 is taken up for further consideration in pursuance of this Commission's earlier orders, the last one being of 5.2.18.

As already mentioned in this Commission's earlier order dated 23.11.17, informations regarding point no. 1 of his RTI petition dated 3.1.17 has already been satisfactorily responded to. As regards point no. 2, i.e. correction of the names of the pattadars in the relevant land records maintained in the office of the Mouzadar of Ulubari Mouza, the Circle Officer of Guwahati Revenue Circle has sent a written statement dated 17.3.18 stating that correction of the names of the recorded pattadars in the records of the office of the Mouzadar of Ulubari Mouza, Guwahati on the basis of the corrected Jamabandi of patta no. 94, dag no. 380 of village Sahar Guwahati, 6th part of Mouza Ulubari, district Kamrup (Metro), will have to be done by the office of the Mouzadar. The Assistant of the office of the Ulubari Mouza Shri Dhaneswar Barman produced before this Commission copy of the Jama Wasil of Ulubari Mouza, village Sahar Guwahati, 6th part, in page no. 66 of which against patta no. 94, the name of Shri Aswini Bezbaruah s/o Chandra Kr. Bezbaruah has been recorded by deleting the names of Shri Onkar Singh s/o Jaswant Singh and Shri Tankekswar Saikia s/o Shri Gajen Saikia.

In view of the Circle Officer, Guwahati Revenue Circle's letter No. G.C.24/2014/4683-85 dated 17.11.17 stating that relevant land records in the Circle office against dag no. 380 and KP no. 94 of village and Mouza mentioned above were already corrected and copy of the corrected Jamabandi was already furnished to the petitioner Shri P. Bezbaruah, no further action sees to be resting with the Circle Officer. Further, since the corresponding records in Ulubari Mouza have already been corrected as mentioned above, no further action seems to lie with the office of the Mouzadar also. If the petitioner wants a copy of the relevant

Case No. DBR.21/2017

page of the Jama Wasil, he may collect the same from the office of the Mouzadar.

With the above, the second appeal petition dated 10.8.17 is disposed of.

Sd/-(H. S. Das) Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/DBR.21/2017/

Dated. 27.3.2018

Copy to:

- Shri Prasanta Pratim Khatkotia, ACS, Addl. Deputy
 Commissioner & SPIO of the office of the Deputy Commissioner,
 Kamrup (M), Guwuahati-1 for information.
- 2. The Circle Officer, Guwahati Revenue Circle, Kamrup (M) District, Guwahati for information and necessary action.
- 3. Shri P. Bezbaruah, B.R. path, PO- Dibrugarh- 786001 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission